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ABSTRACT 

The focus of the study was the graduates of Social Science by research to pursue 
Master and Doctor of Philosophy (Phd) degrees in Public Malaysia Universities. It is 
believed that the graduates of Social Science by research were in need for large 
volumes of current and relevant information. However, computerization has changed 
the graduates' information requirements and seeking behaviors. Thus, this study is to 
gain a clearer picture on how Social Science graduate students seek for information. It 
also looks closely at the types of information sources gathered, how and why the 
information sources were selected. This study also attempts to investigate the barriers 
faced by the graduates. Additionally, information needs, information skills, individual 
characteristics, and information seeking strategies are also highlighted which include 
information tools, modes of communications and the characteristics of information. 
Extensive reviews of related and relevant literature that include previous and present 
studies were heavily referred. The sample of the study was the Social Science graduate 
students of four Local Universities: UiTM, UM, UKM and USM. Quantitative data was 
collected using close-ended questionnaires and qualitative data was through face-to-
face and telephone interviews. The statistical package for the Social Sciences (SPSS) 
version 12 was used to analyze quantitative data and the qualitative data was analyzed 
separately. Important comments or suggestions were collected from both data. The 
study concludes that the actual information needs of Social Science graduate students 
are factors that motivated and urged them to seek for information besides, information 
seeking behaviors, information skills, availability of information sources, strategies 
used such as information tools, modes of communication performed, and information 
characteristics. However, there were obstacles that affected them along their 
information seeking episodes. They found that insufficient reference materials, lack of 
time, difficulty locating relevant materials, limited printed sources, difficulty 
determining quality sources, repetition of information, inefficient information services, 
information overload, and lengthy delay between request and reception of materials. 
Hence, the essence of the study will benefit information professionals to better fulfill 
the graduates' information requirements by providing the exact information provisions, 
services and supports to the fullest, thus, prepared for a systematic research practice. 
Hence, it is seen that information professionals acted as intermediaries and strong 
motivators to develop and design the information management systems, establish a 
global network of information database and prepare access to information in a range of 
formats. Future study might include Science Technology students of higher learning 
institutions. 



Ill 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

In the name of Allah the most gracious and merciful, although my name 
appears on this thesis, I could not have accomplished this goal without the unending 
support and patience of my family especially my hubby, Nordin Bin Ahmad, 
daughters: Izzati, Afifa, Laila and Sri, son: Aiman. Words cannot do justice to my 
gratitude to you all. The models and encouragement provided by my parents before 
they passed away, Haji Abd. Thani Ibrahim and Hajah ~ ~ , were also 
invaluable in planting the seeds of my curiosity long ago. I would like to 
acknowledge the expert guidance and advice provided by my Advisor Associate 
Professor Dr. Haji Laili Bin Haji Hashim. Special thanks to him for his helpful 
suggestions and beneficial ideas. Thank you, everyone. 

A very big debt is also owed to the lecturers of UiTM: Associate Professor 
Dr. Jayati Roy, Ass. Prof. Dr. Zamalia Mahmud, Prof. Dr. Szarina Abdullah, and 
Prof. Dr. Haji Mohamad Said Zainol who provided fruitful knowledge. Not to forget 
Puan Sherrina Binti Mohamed Hashim, Puan Puteri Rohani Binti Megat Abdul Rahim 
and Encik Jamri Bin Awang Besar who helped me a lot in this study. Most 
importantly, I wish to express my gratitude and thankful to all Social Science graduate 
students who voluntarily involved with my questionnaires, shared their time, feelings 
and experiences with me. Also, my sincere appreciation to Social Science graduate 
students who took part in the telephone and face-face interviews. 

I would also like to extend my gratitude to the following people for assisting 
me in one or the other while conducting this study, Shamsudin Bin Muhtaram and 
Aliza Binti Mohamed Aris. 

Thanks a lot. May Allah bless you. 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Page 

Title Page 

Candidate's Declaration 

Abstract 

Acknowledgement 

Table 

List 

List 

CHA 

11 

1.2 

13 

14 

1.5 

1.6 

1.7 

1.8 

1.9 

1.10 

1.11 

1.12 

of 

of 

of 

PTER ONE: INTRODUCTION 

Introduction 

Background of Study 

Statements of 

Research Questions 

Significance of Study 

Objectives of Study 

Hypotheses 

Operational Definitions 

1.8.1 Information Need 

1.8.2 Information Seeking Behaviors 

1.8.3 Information Skills 

1.8.4 Information Sources 

1.8.5 Individual Characteristics 

1.8.6 Information Seeking Strategies 

Scope of 

Structure of 

Rational of the 

Research Assumptions 

Contents 

Tables 

Figures 

Problem 

Study 

Thesis 

Study 

ii 

iii 

iv 

xi 

xiii 

1 

4 

7 

10 

11 

12 

13 

15 

15 

15 

16 

16 

16 

16 

16 

17 

18 

19 



of Information Seekers 

1.13 Implication of Research 

1.15 Summary 

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW 

2.1 Introduction 

2.2 Information Seeking Behaviors - Previous Studies 

2.3 Concept of Information 

2.4 Information Needs 

2.4.1 Concept of Information Needs 

2.5 Information Seeking 

2.6 Information Skills 

2.6.1 Information Seeking Strategies 

2.6.2 Individual Characteristics 

2.6.3 Information Literacy 

2.6.4 Goals of 

2.6.5 Lifelong Learning 

2.6.6 Benefits of 

2.7 Barriers to Information Seeking 

2.8 Information Sources 

2.9 Information Seeking Models 

2.9.1 Aguilar Modes of Information Seeking 

Ellis Information Seeking Model 

Choo Information Seeking Process 

Kuhlthau Information Search Process 

MAO Model of Information Seeking 

Yang's Searching Behavior 

Stages of Information Seeking by Wilson 

Information Seeking Process by Marchionini 

Information Seeking by Bates 

Framework of the Study 

Information 

Information 

Literacy 

Literacy 

2.9.2 

2.9.3 

2.9.4 

2.9.5 

2.9.6 

2.9.7 

2.9.8 

2.9.9 

2.10 Theoretical 

2.11 Summary 

19 

21 

22 

23 

50 

55 

60 

63 

66 

73 

75 

76 

78 

80 

82 

84 

90 

96 

96 

98 

100 

102 

106 

107 

107 

108 

110 

111 

114 


