# UNIVERSITITEKNOLOGI MARA

# INFORMATION NEEDS AND INFORMATION SEEKING BEHAVIORS OF SOCIAL SCIENCE GRADUATE STUDENTS IN MALAYSIAN PUBLIC UNIVERSITIES

## RAMNAH ABD. THANI

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of **Doctor of Philosophy** 

**Faculty of Information Management** 

November 2009

### **ABSTRACT**

The focus of the study was the graduates of Social Science by research to pursue Master and Doctor of Philosophy (Phd) degrees in Public Malaysia Universities. It is believed that the graduates of Social Science by research were in need for large volumes of current and relevant information. However, computerization has changed the graduates' information requirements and seeking behaviors. Thus, this study is to gain a clearer picture on how Social Science graduate students seek for information. It also looks closely at the types of information sources gathered, how and why the information sources were selected. This study also attempts to investigate the barriers faced by the graduates. Additionally, information needs, information skills, individual characteristics, and information seeking strategies are also highlighted which include information tools, modes of communications and the characteristics of information. Extensive reviews of related and relevant literature that include previous and present studies were heavily referred. The sample of the study was the Social Science graduate students of four Local Universities: UiTM, UM, UKM and USM. Quantitative data was collected using close-ended questionnaires and qualitative data was through face-toface and telephone interviews. The statistical package for the Social Sciences (SPSS) version 12 was used to analyze quantitative data and the qualitative data was analyzed separately. Important comments or suggestions were collected from both data. The study concludes that the actual information needs of Social Science graduate students are factors that motivated and urged them to seek for information besides, information seeking behaviors, information skills, availability of information sources, strategies used such as information tools, modes of communication performed, and information characteristics. However, there were obstacles that affected them along their information seeking episodes. They found that insufficient reference materials, lack of difficulty locating relevant materials, limited printed sources, difficulty determining quality sources, repetition of information, inefficient information services, information overload, and lengthy delay between request and reception of materials. Hence, the essence of the study will benefit information professionals to better fulfill the graduates' information requirements by providing the exact information provisions, services and supports to the fullest, thus, prepared for a systematic research practice. Hence, it is seen that information professionals acted as intermediaries and strong motivators to develop and design the information management systems, establish a global network of information database and prepare access to information in a range of formats. Future study might include Science Technology students of higher learning institutions.

### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS**

In the name of Allah the most gracious and merciful, although my name appears on this thesis, I could not have accomplished this goal without the unending support and patience of my family especially my hubby, Nordin Bin Ahmad, daughters: Izzati, Afifa, Laila and Sri, son: Aiman. Words cannot do justice to my gratitude to you all. The models and encouragement provided by my parents before they passed away, Haji Abd. Thani Ibrahim and Hajah , were also invaluable in planting the seeds of my curiosity long ago. I would like to acknowledge the expert guidance and advice provided by my Advisor Associate Professor Dr. Haji Laili Bin Haji Hashim. Special thanks to him for his helpful suggestions and beneficial ideas. Thank you, everyone.

A very big debt is also owed to the lecturers of UiTM: Associate Professor Dr. Jayati Roy, Ass. Prof. Dr. Zamalia Mahmud, Prof. Dr. Szarina Abdullah, and Prof. Dr. Haji Mohamad Said Zainol who provided fruitful knowledge. Not to forget Puan Sherrina Binti Mohamed Hashim, Puan Puteri Rohani Binti Megat Abdul Rahim and Encik Jamri Bin Awang Besar who helped me a lot in this study. Most importantly, I wish to express my gratitude and thankful to all Social Science graduate students who voluntarily involved with my questionnaires, shared their time, feelings and experiences with me. Also, my sincere appreciation to Social Science graduate students who took part in the telephone and face-face interviews.

I would also like to extend my gratitude to the following people for assisting me in one or the other while conducting this study, Shamsudin Bin Muhtaram and Aliza Binti Mohamed Aris.

Thanks a lot. May Allah bless you.

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

						Page					
Title	Page										
Cand	lidate's D	eclaration									
Abstı	Abstract										
Acknowledgement											
Table	9		of		Contents	iv					
List			of		Tables	xi					
List			of		Figures	xiii					
CHA	PTER C	NE: INT	RODUCTIO	N							
1.1	Introdu	1									
1.2	Backg	round of Stu	ıdy			4					
1.3	Statements				Problem	7					
1.4	Research Questions										
1.5	Significance of Study										
1.6	Objectives of Study										
1.7	Hypotl	neses				13					
1.8	Operat	15									
	1.8.1	15									
	1.8.2	15									
	1.8.3	16									
	1.8.4	16									
	1.8.5	16									
	1.8.6	16									
1.9	Scope		of		Study	16					
1.10	Structu	ıre	of		Thesis	17					
1.11	Rational		of	the	Study	18					
1.12	Resear	19									

1.13	Implication		of	of		Research		19				
1.15	Summary								21			
CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW												
2.1	Introduction											
2.2	Information Seeking Behaviors - Previous Studies											
2.3	Conce	pt	C	of		Information			50			
2.4	Inform	ation Needs							55			
	2.4.1	Conc	ept	of	Info	rmation		Needs	60			
2.5	Inform	Formation Seeking										
2.6	Information Skills								66			
	2.6.1 Information Seeking Strategies								73			
	2.6.2	Individual	Char	acteristics	of	Informa	ition	Seekers	75			
	2.6.3 Information Literacy											
	2.6.4	Goals	of	Inf	ormati	on	Lite	eracy	78			
	2.6.5	.6.5 Lifelong Learning										
	2.6.6	Benefits of Information Literacy						82				
2.7	Barriers to Information Seeking											
2.8	Information Sources											
2.9	Information Seeking Models								96			
	2.9.1	Aguilar	Mod	es of	Iı	nformation	l	Seeking	96			
	2.9.2 Ellis Information Seeking Model								98			
	2.9.3 Choo Information Seeking Process								100			
	2.9.4 Kuhlthau Information Search Process								102			
	2.9.5	MAO	Mode	l of	In	formation		Seeking	106			
	2.9.6 Yang's Searching Behavior											
	2.9.7	Stages	of	Informatior	n S	eeking	by	Wilson	107			
	2.9.8 Information Seeking Process by Marchionini								108			
	2.9.9 Information Seeking by Bates											
2.10	Theore	tical	Framev	vork	of	the		Study	111			
2.11	Summary								114			